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Special cases

From 2020 on research datasets shall provide ISO-3166 two-letter code. However, there are addi-
tional codes beginning with "X’ that are requested by the European Commission for some statistics
and the breakdown of countries may vary between datasets. For bank related data it is import-
ant to have separate data for Guernsey, Jersey and Isle of Man, whereas researchers of the real
economy have an interest in small territories like Ceuta and Melilla that are not always covered by
ISO-3166. Countries that are treated differently in different statistics are described below. These
are

— United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
— France

— Spain

— Former Yugoslavia

— Serbia

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland. Since 2003 the tax havens Guernsey,
Jersey, and Isle of Man have to be reported separately. Before they had been subsumed unter
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland though not being part of this territory.

up to December 2002

Code  Country Comment

GB United Kingdom of Great Britain ~ up to December 2002 always including
and Northern Ireland Guernsey, Jersey and Isle of Man

since January 2003

Code  Country Comment

GB United Kingdom of Great Britain  used in BoP-Services and trade (SITS)
and Northern Ireland, Guernsey,
Jersey and Isle of Man

GB United Kingdom of Great Britain  used in Austa, BoP-Financial account
and Northern Ireland

U1 United Kingdom of Great Britain  used in SHS-Base
and Northern Ireland

GG Guernsey before January 2003 always included in GB
JE Jersey before January 2003 always included in GB
IM Isle of Man before January 2003 always included in GB



France and Monaco. Monaco is subsumed under France as are most of the French overseas
territories and the like.

Code  Country Comment

FR France includes Metropolitan France, Monaco, French Guiana (GF),
Guadeloupe, Martinique (MQ), La Réunion (RE), Mayotte (YT),
Saint Barthélemy (BL), Saint Martin (MF), Saint Pierre
and Miquelon (PM), French Polynesia (PF), French
Southern Territories, New Caledonia, Wallis and Futuna,
Clipperton Island

PF French Polynesia

PM Saint Pierre and Miquelon  in BoP-Services and trade (SITS) not included in FR (France)

Spain. Several statistics report Ceuta and Melilla separately.

Code Country Comment

ES Spain includes Balearic Islands and Canary Islands

ES Spain includes Balearic Islands, Canary Islands, Ceuta and Melilla in Austa
XC Ceuta in Austa in ES (Spain) included

XL Melilla in Austa in ES (Spain) included

Former Yugoslavia. Yugoslavia disintegrated over a several years into several countries.

Code  Country Comment

YU Yugoslavia former Yugoslavia, followed by CS, RS, and XS
Sl Slowenia since May 1992

HR Croatia since May 1992

BA Bosnia and Herzegowina  since January 1993

MK Macedonia since January 1993

CS Serbia and Montenegro  between January 2004 and December 2006
ME Montenegro since January 2007

RS Serbia (incl. Kosovo) since January 2007

XK Kosovo in Austa in RS (Serbia) included

XS Serbia in Austa in RS (Serbia) included

Serbia was formerly part of former entries YU, CS and RS

Oceania and Polar regions. The previous two-letter code for Oceania and the Polar regions has
changed.

New code  Previous code  Country

F8 X0 Australian Oceania
F9 XA American Oceania
G1 XZ New Zealand Oceania

G2 XR Polar regions
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1 Appendix: Alpha code

1.1 Countries sorted by code

lan  Description

AD  Andorra

AE United Arab Emirates
AF Afghanistan

AG  Antigua and Barbuda
Al Anguilla

AL Albania

AM  Armenia

AN Netherlands Antilles
AO  Angola

AQ Antarctica

AR Argentina

AS American Samoa

AT Austria

AU  Australia

AW  Aruba

AZ Azerbaijan

BA Bosnia and Herzegovina
BB Barbados

BD Bangladesh

BE Belgium

BF Burkina Faso

BG Bulgaria

BH Bahrain

BI Burundi

BJ Benin

BL Saint Barthelemy

BM  Bermuda

BN Brunei Darussalam

BO  Bolivia

BQ Bonaire, Saint Eustatius and Saba
BR Brazil

BS Bahamas

BT Bhutan

BV Bouvet Island

BW  Botswana

BY Belarus

BZ Belize

CA  Canada

CC  Cocos (Keeling) Islands
CD  Democratic Republic of the Congo
CF Central African Republic



CcG
CH
c
cK
CL
CM
CN
co
CR
cs
Ccu
cv
cw
X
Cy
z
DE
DJ
DK
DM
DO
Dz
EC
EE
EG
EH
ER
ES
ET
F8
F9
FI
F
FK
FM
FO
FR
G1
G2
GA
GB
GD
GE
GG
GH

Congo

Switzerland

Cote d'lvoire

Cook Islands

Chile

Cameroon

China

Colombia

Costa Rica

Serbia and Montenegro
Cuba

Cabo Verde
Curacao

Christmas Island
Cyprus

Czech Republic
Germany

Djibouti

Denmark

Dominica
Dominican Republic
Algeria

Ecuador

Estonia

Egypt

Western Sahara
Eritrea

Spain

Ethiopia

Australian Oceania
American Oceania
Finland

Fiji

Falkland Islands (Malvinas)
Micronesia, Federated States of
Faroe Islands
France

New Zealand Oceania
Polar regions
Gabon

United Kingdom
Grenada

Georgia

Guernsey

Ghana
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Gibraltar
Greenland
Gambia

Guinea
Guadeloupe
Equatorial Guinea
Greece

South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands

Guatemala
Guam
Guinea-Bissau
Guyana

Hong Kong

Heard Island and McDonald Islands

Honduras

Croatia

Haiti

Hungary

Indonesia

Ireland

Israel

Isle of Man

India

British Indian Ocean territory
Iraq

Iran, Islamic Republic of
Iceland

Italy

Jersey

Jamaica

Jordan

Japan

Kenya

Kyrgyzstan
Cambodia

Kiribati

Comoros

Saint Kitts and Nevis

Korea, Democratic People’s Republic of

Korea, Republic of
Kuwait

Cayman Islands
Kazakstan

Lao People’s Democratic Republic

Lebanon



LC
LI
LK
LR
LS
LT
LU
LV
LY
MA
MC
MD
ME
MF
MG
MH
MK
ML
MM
MN
MO
MP
MQ
MR
MS
MT
MU
MV
MW
MX
MY
MZ
NA
NC
NE
NF
NG
NI
NL
NO
NP
NR
NU
NZ
oM

Saint Lucia
Liechtenstein

Sri Lanka

Liberia

Lesotho

Lithuania
Luxembourg

Latvia

Libyan Arab Jamahiriya
Morocco

Monaco

Moldova, Republic of
Montenegro

Saint Martin (French part)
Madagascar

Marshall Islands
Macedonia, The Former Yugoslav Republic of
Mali

Myanmar

Mongolia

Macau

Northern Mariana Islands
Martinique
Mauritania
Montserrat

Malta

Mauritius

Maldives

Malawi

Mexico

Malaysia
Mozambique
Namibia

New Caledonia
Niger

Norfolk Island
Nigeria

Nicaragua
Netherlands

Norway

Nepal

Nauru

Niue

New Zealand

Oman
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PA
PE
PF
PG
PH
PK
PL
PM
PN
PR
PS
PT
PW
PY
QA
Qu
RO
RS
RU
RW
SA
SB
e
SD
SE
SG
SH
S|
SK
SL
SM
SN
SO
SR
sS
ST
Y
SX
SY
4
TC
D
TF
TG
TH

Panama

Peru

French Polynesia

Papua New Guinea
Philippines

Pakistan

Poland

Saint Pierre and Miquelon
Pitcairn

Puerto Rico

Palestinian Territory, Occupied
Portugal

Palau

Paraguay

Qatar

Not identified

Romania

Serbia

Russian Federation
Rwanda

Saudi Arabia

Solomon Islands
Seychelles

Sudan

Sweden

Singapore

Saint Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha
Slovenia

Slovakia

Sierra Leone

San Marino

Senegal

Somalia

Suriname

South Sudan

Sao Tomé und Principe

El Salvador

Sint Maarten (Dutch part)
Syrian Arab Republic
Swaziland

Turks and Caicos Islands
Chad

French Southern Territories
Togo

Thailand



T
TK
TL
™
TN
TO
TR

v
W
TZ
UA
UG
UM
us
Uy
Uz
VA
VC
VE
VG
Vi
VN
VU
W1
WEF
WS
X0
XK
XS
YE
YT
ZA
M
W

Tajikistan

Tokelau

Timor-Leste

Turkmenistan

Tunisia

Tonga

Turkey

Trinidad and Tobago

Tuvalu

Taiwan, Province of China
Tanzania, United Republic of
Ukraine

Uganda

United States Minor outlying islands
United States

Uruguay

Uzbekistan

Holy See (Vatican City State)
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Venezuela

Virgin Islands, British

Virgin Islands, U. S.

Viet Nam

Vanuatu

World (all countries, excluding reference area, including 10) (according to BPM®6)
Wallis and Futuna

Samoa

Not applicable

Kosovo

Serbia (excluding Kosovo)
Yemen

Mayotte

South Africa

Zambia

Zimbabwe

1.2 Countries sorted by description

lan  Description

AF Afghanistan

AL Albania

DZ Algeria

F9 American Oceania

AS

American Samoa
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AD
AO
Al
AQ
AG
AR
AM
AW
AU
F8
AT
AZ
BS
BH
BD
BB
BY
BE
BZ
BJ
BM
BT
BO
BQ
BA
BW
BV
BR

BN
BG
BF
Bl
cv
KH
™M
CA
KY
CF
D
CL
CN
X
cC
co

Andorra
Angola
Anguilla
Antarctica
Antigua and Barbuda
Argentina
Armenia
Aruba
Australia
Australian Oceania
Austria
Azerbaijan
Bahamas
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Barbados
Belarus
Belgium
Belize
Benin
Bermuda
Bhutan
Bolivia

Bonaire, Saint Eustatius and Saba

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Botswana

Bouvet Island

Brazil

British Indian Ocean territory

Brunei Darussalam
Bulgaria

Burkina Faso

Burundi

Cabo Verde

Cambodia

Cameroon

Canada

Cayman Islands
Central African Republic
Chad

Chile

China

Christmas Island
Cocos (Keeling) Islands
Colombia



KM
G
K
CR
Cl
HR
cu
cw
Y
z
D
DK
DJ
DM
DO
EC
EG
Y
GQ
ER
EE
ET
FK
FO
F)
FI
FR
PF
TF
GA
GM
GE
DE
GH
Gl
GR
GL
GD
GP
GU
GT
GG
GN
GW
GY

Comoros

Congo

Cook Islands
Costa Rica

Cote d'Ivoire
Croatia

Cuba

Curacao

Cyprus

Czech Republic
Democratic Republic of the Congo
Denmark

Djibouti
Dominica
Dominican Republic
Ecuador

Egypt

El Salvador
Equatorial Guinea
Eritrea

Estonia

Ethiopia

Falkland Islands (Malvinas)
Faroe Islands

Fiji

Finland

France

French Polynesia
French Southern Territories
Gabon

Gambia

Georgia
Germany

Ghana

Gibraltar

Greece
Greenland
Grenada
Guadeloupe
Guam

Guatemala
Guernsey

Guinea
Guinea-Bissau
Guyana

13
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Haiti

Heard Island and McDonald Islands
Holy See (Vatican City State)
Honduras

Hong Kong

Hungary

Iceland

India

Indonesia

Iran, Islamic Republic of
Iraq

Ireland

Isle of Man

Israel

Italy

Jamaica

Japan

Jersey

Jordan

Kazakstan

Kenya

Kiribati

Korea, Democratic People’s Republic of
Korea, Republic of

Kosovo

Kuwait

Kyrgyzstan

Lao People’s Democratic Republic
Latvia

Lebanon

Lesotho

Liberia

Libyan Arab Jamahiriya
Liechtenstein

Lithuania

Luxembourg

Macau

Macedonia, The Former Yugoslav Republic of
Madagascar

Malawi

Malaysia

Maldives

Mali

Malta

Marshall Islands



MQ
MR
MU
YT
MX
FM
MD
MC
MN
ME
MS
MA
MZ
MM
NA
NR
NP
NL
AN
NC
NZ
G1
NI
NE
NG
NU
NF
MP
NO
X0
QU
oM
PK
PW
PS
PA
PG
PY
PE
PH
PN
PL
G2
PT
PR

Martinique
Mauritania

Mauritius

Mayotte

Mexico

Micronesia, Federated States of
Moldova, Republic of
Monaco

Mongolia
Montenegro
Montserrat

Morocco
Mozambique
Myanmar

Namibia

Nauru

Nepal

Netherlands
Netherlands Antilles
New Caledonia

New Zealand

New Zealand Oceania
Nicaragua

Niger

Nigeria

Niue

Norfolk Island
Northern Mariana Islands
Norway

Not applicable

Not identified

Oman

Pakistan

Palau

Palestinian Territory, Occupied
Panama

Papua New Guinea
Paraguay

Peru

Philippines

Pitcairn

Poland

Polar regions
Portugal

Puerto Rico
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QA
RO
RU
RW
BL
SH
KN
LC
MF
PM
VC
WS
SM
ST
SA
SN
RS
XS
cs
SC
SL
SG
SX
SK
Sl
SB
SO
ZA
GS
SS
ES
LK
SD
SR
SZ
SE
CH
SY
W
T
TZ
TH
TL
TG
TK

Qatar

Romania

Russian Federation
Rwanda

Saint Barthelemy

Saint Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha
Saint Kitts and Nevis
Saint Lucia

Saint Martin (French part)
Saint Pierre and Miquelon
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Samoa

San Marino

Sao Tomé und Principe
Saudi Arabia

Senegal

Serbia

Serbia (excluding Kosovo)
Serbia and Montenegro
Seychelles

Sierra Leone

Singapore

Sint Maarten (Dutch part)
Slovakia

Slovenia

Solomon Islands

Somalia

South Africa

South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands
South Sudan

Spain

Sri Lanka

Sudan

Suriname

Swaziland

Sweden

Switzerland

Syrian Arab Republic
Taiwan, Province of China
Tajikistan

Tanzania, United Republic of
Thailand

Timor-Leste

Togo

Tokelau



TO

TN
TR

™
TC

UG
UA
AE
GB
us
UM
Uy
Uz
VU
VE
VN
VG
Wi
WF
EH
W1
YE
M
W

Tonga

Trinidad and Tobago
Tunisia

Turkey

Turkmenistan

Turks and Caicos Islands
Tuvalu

Uganda

Ukraine

United Arab Emirates
United Kingdom

United States

United States Minor outlying islands
Uruguay

Uzbekistan

Vanuatu

Venezuela

Viet Nam

Virgin Islands, British
Virgin Islands, U. S.
Wallis and Futuna
Western Sahara

World (all countries, excluding reference area, including 10) (according to BPM6)
Yemen

Zambia

Zimbabwe

1.3 Currencies sorted by code

curr Description

ADF Andorran Franc (ISO-Code is not available)
ADP Andorran Peseta

AED United Arab Emirates dirham
AFA Afghan afghani (old)

AFN  Afghan afghani

ALL Albanian lek

AMD  Armenian dram

ANG  Netherlands Antillean guilder
AOA  Angolan kwanza

AON  Angolan new kwanza (old)
AOR  Readjusted kwanza (old)
ARS Argentine peso

ATS Austrian schilling

AUD

Australian dollar
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AWG  Aruban florin

AZM  Azerbaijan manat

AZN  Azerbaijan manat

BAD  Bosnia and Herzegovina dinar
BAM  Convertible marka of Bosnia and Herzegovina
BBD Barbados dollar

BDT Bangladesh taka

BEF Belgian franc

BEL Belgian financial franc
BGL Bulgarian lev

BGN  Bulgarian lev

BHD Bahraini dinar

BIF Burundi franc

BMD  Bermudian dollar

BND Brunei dollar

BOB Bolivian boliviano

BOV Bolivia, Mvdol

BRL Brazilian real

BSD Bahamian dollar

BTN Bhutanese ngultrum
BUK  Kyat of Burma

BWP  Botswana pula

BYB Belarusian rouble

BYN Belarusian rouble

BYR Belarusian rouble

BZD Belize dollar

CAD  Canadian dollar

CDF Congo franc

CHF Swiss franc

CLF Chile, Unidad de Fomento
CLP Chilean peso

CNY  Chinese renminbi

COP  Colombian peso

COU  Colombia, Unidad de Valor Real
CRC Costa Rican colén

CsD Serbian dinar

CUC  Cuban convertible peso
Ccup Cuban peso

CVE Cabo Verde escudo
CYp Cyprus pound

CzK Czech koruna

DEM  Deutsche Mark

DJF Djibouti franc

DKK Danish krone

DOP  Dominican peso



DZD  Algerian dinar

ECS Ecuadorian sucre
EEK Estonian kroon

EGP Egyptian pound

ERN Eritrean nakfa

ESP Spanish peseta

ETB Ethiopian birr

EUA  European Unit of Account (ISO-Code is not available)
EUR Euro

FIM Finnish markka

FID Fiji dollar

FKP Falkland Islands pound
FRF French franc

GBP British pound sterling
GEL Georgian lari

GGP  Guernsey pound
GHC  Ghanaian cedi

GHS  Ghana cedi

GIP Gibraltar pound
GMD  Gambian dalasi

GNF  Guinean franc

GRD  Greek drachma

GTQ Guatemalan quetzal
GWP  Guinean-Bissau peso
GYD  Guyana dollar

HKD  Hong Kong dollar
HNL Honduran lempira
HRD  Croatian dinar

HRK  Croatian kuna

HTG  Haitian gourde

HUF  Hungarian forint

IDR Indonesian rupiah
IEP Irish pound

ILS New Israeli sheqel
IMP Isle of Man pound
INR Indian rupee

IQD Iragi dinar

IRR Iranian rial

ISK Icelandic krona
ITL [talian lira

JEP Jersey Pound (ISO-Code is not available)
JMD  Jamaican dollar

JOD Jordanian dinar

JPY Japanese yen

KES Kenya shilling
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KGS
KHR
KMF
KPW
KRW
KWD
KYD
KZT
LAK
LBP
LKR
LRD
LSL
LTL
LUF
LVL
LVR
LYD
MAD
MDL
MGA
MGF
MKD
MMK
MNT
MOP
MRO
MRU
MTL
MUR
MVR
MWK
MXN
MXP
MXV
MYR
MZM
MZN
NAD
NGN
NIO
NLG
NOK
NPR
NZD

Kyrgyz som
Cambodian riel
Comorian franc
North Korean won
South Korean won
Kuwaiti dinar
Cayman Islands dollar
Kazakh tenge

Lao kip

Lebanese pound

Sri Lanka rupee
Liberian dollar
Lesotho loti
Lithuanian litas
Luxembourg franc
Latvian lats

Latvian Ruble

Libyan dinar
Moroccan dirham
Moldovan leu
Malagasy ariary
Malagasy franc
North Macedonia denar
Kyat of Myanmar
Mongolian togrog
Macao pataca
Mauritanian ouguiya
Mauritanian ouguiya
Maltese lira
Mauritian rupee
Maldivian rufiyaa
Malawi kwacha
Mexican peso
Mexican peso (old)
Mexican Unidad de Inversion
Malaysian ringgit
Mozambican metical
Mozambican metical
Namibia dollar
Nigerian naira
Nicaraguan cérdoba
Dutch guilder
Norwegian krone
Nepalese rupee
New Zealand dollar



OMR
PAB
PEN
PGK
PHP
PKR
PLN
PLZ
PTE
PYG
QAR
ROL
RON
RSD
RUB
RUR
RWF
SAR
SBD
SCR
SDD
SDG
SDP
SEK
SGD
SHP
SIT
SKK
SLL
SOS
SPL
SRD
SRG
SSP
STD
STN
SvC
SYP
SZL
THB
TR
TS
™M
T™MT
TND

Rial Omani
Panamanian balboa
Peruvian sol

Papua New Guinea kina
Philippine peso
Pakistani rupee

Polish zloty

Polish zloty

Portuguese escudo
Paraguayan guarani
Qatari riyal

Romanian leu
Romanian leu

Serbian dinar

Russian rouble

Russian rouble
Rwanda franc

Saudi riyal

Solomon Islands dollar
Seychelles rupee
Sudanese dinar
Sudanese pound
Sudanese pound
Swedish krona
Singapore dollar

Saint Helena pound
Slovenian tolar

Slovak koruna

Sierra Leonean leone
Somali shilling
Seborga, Luigini (ISO-Code is not available)
Suriname dollar
Suriname guilder
South Sudanese Pound
Dobra of Sao Tome and Principe
Dobra of Sao Tome and Principe
El Salvador colon
Syrian pound

Swazi lilangeni

Thai baht

Tajik ruble

Tajik somoni

Turkmen manat
Turkmen manat
Tunisian dinar

21
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TOP
TPE
TRL
TRY
17D
TVD
TWD
TZ5
UAH
uGx
usb
Uyl
UYp
uyu
uzs
VEB
VEF
VES
VND
VUV
WST
XAF
XAG
XAU
XBA
XBB
XBC
XBD
XCD
XDB
XDC
XDM

XDO
XDR
XEU
XFC
XFO
XFU
XGO
XNC
XOF
XPC
XPD
XPF

Tongan pa‘anga

Timor-Leste, Timor escudo

Turkish lira

Turkish lira

Trinidad and Tobago dollar

Tuvaluan dollar (ISO-Code is not available)

New Taiwan dollar

Tanzania shilling

Ukrainian hryvnia

Uganda shilling

US dollar

Uruguay Peso en Unidades Indexadas
Uruguayan new peso (old)

Uruguayan peso

Uzbekistan sum

Venezuelan bolivar

Venezuelan bolivar

Venezuelan bolivar soberano

Vietnamese dong

Vatu of Vanuatu

Samoan tala

CFA franc

Silver

Gold

European composite unit

European Monetary unit EC-6

European Unit of Account 9(E.U.A.-9)

European Unit of Account 17(E.U.A-17)

East Caribbean dollar

Currencies included in the SDR basket, gold and SDRs
Domestic Currency (all international Organizations)
Domestic currency (incl. conversion to current currency made using market exchange
rate)

Other currencies not included in the SDR basket, exc. gold and SDRs
SDR; special drawing right

European Currency Unit (ECU)

Foreign Currency (all international Organizations)
Gold-Franc

UIC-Franc

Gold fine troy ounces

Euro area non-participating foreign currency
CFA franc

Euro area participating foreign currency
Palladium

CFP franc



XPT Platinum

XSU Sucre

XTS Codes specifically reserved for testing purposes
XUA  ADB Unit of Account

XXX Transactions where no currency is involved
YER Yemeni rial

YUM  Yugoslav new dinar

YUN  Yugoslav dinar

ZAR South African rand

ZMK  Zambian kwacha

ZMW  Zambian kwacha

ZWD  Zimbabwe dollar

ZWL  Zimbabwe dollar

ZWR  Zimbabwe dollar

ZON National currency

707 Not applicable

Z01 All currencies

706 Foreign currencies

1.4 Currencies sorted by descriptio

curr Description

XUA  ADB Unit of Account
AFN  Afghan afghani

AFA  Afghan afghani (old)
ALL Albanian lek

DzZD  Algerian dinar

Z01 All currencies

ADF Andorran Franc (ISO-Code is not available)
ADP Andorran Peseta
AOA  Angolan kwanza
AON  Angolan new kwanza (old)
ARS Argentine peso
AMD  Armenian dram
AWG  Aruban florin

AUD  Australian dollar

ATS Austrian schilling
AZM  Azerbaijan manat
AZN  Azerbaijan manat
BSD Bahamian dollar
BHD  Bahraini dinar

BDT Bangladesh taka
BBD Barbados dollar

BYB Belarusian rouble
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BYN
BYR
BEL
BEF
BZD
BMD
BTN
BOV
BOB
BAD
BWP
BRL
GBP
BND
BGL
BGN
BIF
CVE
KHR
CAD
KYD
XAF
XOF
XPF
CLF
CLP
CNY
XTS
Ccou
corp
KMF
CDF
BAM
CRC
HRD
HRK
cucC
CuP
XDB
CYP
CzZK
DKK
DEM
DJF
STD

Belarusian rouble

Belarusian rouble

Belgian financial franc

Belgian franc

Belize dollar

Bermudian dollar

Bhutanese ngultrum

Bolivia, Mvdol

Bolivian boliviano

Bosnia and Herzegovina dinar
Botswana pula

Brazilian real

British pound sterling

Brunei dollar

Bulgarian lev

Bulgarian lev

Burundi franc

Cabo Verde escudo

Cambodian riel

Canadian dollar

Cayman Islands dollar

CFA franc

CFA franc

CFP franc

Chile, Unidad de Fomento
Chilean peso

Chinese renminbi

Codes specifically reserved for testing purposes
Colombia, Unidad de Valor Real
Colombian peso

Comorian franc

Congo franc

Convertible marka of Bosnia and Herzegovina
Costa Rican colon

Croatian dinar

Croatian kuna

Cuban convertible peso

Cuban peso

Currencies included in the SDR basket, gold and SDRs
Cyprus pound

Czech koruna

Danish krone

Deutsche Mark

Djibouti franc

Dobra of Sao Tome and Principe



STN
XDC
XDM

DOP
NLG
XCD
ECS
EGP
SvC
ERN
EEK
ETB
EUR
202
XNC
XPC
XBA
XEU
XBB
EUA
XBD
XBC
FKP
FID
FIM
206
XFC
FRF
GMD
GEL
GHS
GHC
GIP
XAU
XGO
XFO
GRD
GTQ
GGP
GNF
GWP
GYD
HTG
HNL

25

Dobra of Sao Tome and Principe

Domestic Currency (all international Organizations)
Domestic currency (incl. conversion to current currency made using market exchange
rate)

Dominican peso

Dutch guilder

East Caribbean dollar

Ecuadorian sucre

Egyptian pound

El Salvador colén

Eritrean nakfa

Estonian kroon

Ethiopian birr

Euro

Euro area national currencies/Euro

Euro area non-participating foreign currency
Euro area participating foreign currency
European composite unit

European Currency Unit (ECU)

European Monetary unit EC-6

European Unit of Account (ISO-Code is not available)
European Unit of Account 17(E.U.A.-17)
European Unit of Account 9(E.U.A.-9)
Falkland Islands pound

Fiji dollar

Finnish markka

Foreign currencies

Foreign Currency (all international Organizations)
French franc

Gambian dalasi

Georgian lari

Ghana cedi

Ghanaian cedi

Gibraltar pound

Gold

Gold fine troy ounces

Gold-Franc

Greek drachma

Guatemalan quetzal

Guernsey pound

Guinean franc

Guinean-Bissau peso

Guyana dollar

Haitian gourde

Honduran lempira
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HKD  Hong Kong dollar
HUF Hungarian forint

ISK Icelandic krona
INR Indian rupee

IDR Indonesian rupiah
IRR Iranian rial

IQD Iragi dinar

IEP Irish pound

IMP Isle of Man pound
ITL Italian lira

JMD  Jamaican dollar

JPY Japanese yen

JEP Jersey Pound (ISO-Code is not available)
JOD Jordanian dinar

KzZT Kazakh tenge

KES Kenya shilling

KWD  Kuwaiti dinar

BUK Kyat of Burma

MMK  Kyat of Myanmar
KGS Kyrgyz som

LAK Lao kip

LVL Latvian lats

LVR Latvian Ruble

LBP Lebanese pound

LSL Lesotho loti

LRD Liberian dollar

LYD Libyan dinar

LTL Lithuanian litas

LUF Luxembourg franc
MOP  Macao pataca

MGA  Malagasy ariary
MGF  Malagasy franc
MWK Malawi kwacha
MYR  Malaysian ringgit
MVR  Maldivian rufiyaa
MTL  Maltese lira

MRO  Mauritanian ouguiya
MRU  Mauritanian ouguiya
MUR  Mauritian rupee
MXN  Mexican peso

MXP  Mexican peso (old)
MXV  Mexican Unidad de Inversion
MDL  Moldovan leu

MNT  Mongolian togrog
MAD  Moroccan dirham



MZM
MZN
NAD
ZON
NPR
ANG
ILS
TWD
NZD
NIO
NGN
KPW
MKD
NOK
Z0Z
XDO
PKR
XPD
PAB
PGK
PYG
PEN
PHP
XPT
PLN
PLZ
PTE
QAR
AOR
OMR
ROL
RON
RUB
RUR
RWF
SHP
WST
SAR
XDR
SPL
csh
RSD
SCR
SLL
XAG

Mozambican metical
Mozambican metical
Namibia dollar

National currency
Nepalese rupee
Netherlands Antillean guilder
New Israeli sheqel

New Taiwan dollar

New Zealand dollar
Nicaraguan cérdoba
Nigerian naira

North Korean won
North Macedonia denar
Norwegian krone

Not applicable

Other currencies not included in the SDR basket, exc. gold and SDRs
Pakistani rupee
Palladium

Panamanian balboa
Papua New Guinea kina
Paraguayan guarani
Peruvian sol

Philippine peso

Platinum

Polish zloty

Polish zloty

Portuguese escudo
Qatari riyal

Readjusted kwanza (old)
Rial Omani

Romanian leu
Romanian leu

Russian rouble

Russian rouble

Rwanda franc

Saint Helena pound
Samoan tala

Saudi riyal

SDR; special drawing right
Seborga, Luigini (ISO-Code is not available)
Serbian dinar

Serbian dinar

Seychelles rupee

Sierra Leonean leone
Silver
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SGD
SKK
SIT
SBD
SOS
ZAR
KRW
SSP
ESP
LKR
XSU
SDD
SDG
SDP
SRD
SRG
SZL
SEK
CHF
SYP
TR
TIS
A
THB
TPE
TOP
XXX
17D
TND
TRL
TRY
™M
T™T
TVD
uGx
XFU
UAH
AED
uYl
UYp
uyu
usb
uzs
VUV
VEB

Singapore dollar

Slovak koruna

Slovenian tolar

Solomon Islands dollar
Somali shilling

South African rand

South Korean won

South Sudanese Pound
Spanish peseta

Sri Lanka rupee

Sucre

Sudanese dinar

Sudanese pound
Sudanese pound

Suriname dollar

Suriname guilder

Swazi lilangeni

Swedish krona

Swiss franc

Syrian pound

Tajik ruble

Tajik somoni

Tanzania shilling

Thai baht

Timor-Leste, Timor escudo
Tongan pa‘anga
Transactions where no currency is involved
Trinidad and Tobago dollar
Tunisian dinar

Turkish lira

Turkish lira

Turkmen manat

Turkmen manat

Tuvaluan dollar (ISO-Code is not available)
Uganda shilling

UIC-Franc

Ukrainian hryvnia

United Arab Emirates dirham
Uruguay Peso en Unidades Indexadas
Uruguayan new peso (old)
Uruguayan peso

Us dollar

Uzbekistan sum

Vatu of Vanuatu
Venezuelan bolivar



VEF
VES
VND
YER
YUN
YUM
ZMK
ZMW
Z\WD
ZWL
ZWR

Venezuelan bolivar
Venezuelan bolivar soberano
Vietnamese dong
Yemeni rial
Yugoslav dinar
Yugoslav new dinar
Zambian kwacha
Zambian kwacha
Zimbabwe dollar
Zimbabwe dollar
Zimbabwe dollar
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2 Appendix: previous numeric code

2.1 Countries numeric by code

lan (numeric) lan (alpha) Description

000 DE Germany

001 FR France

001 MC Monaco

003 NL Netherlands
005 T Italy

006 GB United Kingdom (includes Guernsey, Isle of Man and Jersey)
007 IE Ireland

008 DK Denmark

009 GR Greece

010 PT Portugal

0 ES Spain

017 BE Belgium

018 LU Luxembourg
024 IS Iceland

025 FO Faroe Islands
028 NO Norway

030 SE Sweden

032 Fl Finland

037 LI Liechtenstein
038 AT Austria

039 CH Switzerland
043 AD Andorra

044 Gl Gibraltar

045 VA Holy See (Vatican City State)
046 MT Malta

047 SM San Marino
052 TR Turkey

053 EE Estonia

054 LV Latvia

055 LT Lithuania

060 PL Poland

061 cz Czech Republic
063 SK Slovakia

064 HU Hungary

066 RO Romania

068 BG Bulgaria

070 AL Albania

072 UA Ukraine

073 BY Belarus

074 MD Moldova, Republic of

075 RU Russian Federation



076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
091
092
093
094
094
095
096
097
098
099
106
107
108
109
204
208
212
216
220
224
225
228
232
236
240
244
247
248
252
257
260
264
268
272
276
280
284

GE
AM
AZ
Kz
™
Uz
T
KG
SI
HR
BA
RS
cS
XK
MK
ME
XS
RS
U1
GG
JE

MA
Dz
TN
LY
EG
SD
SS
MR
ML
BF
NE
™
cv
SN
GM
GW
GN
SL
LR
cl
GH
TG
BJ

Georgia

Armenia

Azerbaijan

Kazakstan
Turkmenistan
Uzbekistan

Tajikistan

Kyrgyzstan

Slovenia

Croatia

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Serbia

Serbia and Montenegro
Kosovo

Macedonia, The Former Yugoslav Republic of
Montenegro

Serbia (excluding Kosovo)
Serbia (including Kosovo)
United Kingdom (excludes Guernsey, Isle of Man and Jersey)
Guernsey

Jersey

Isle of Man

Morocco

Algeria

Tunisia

Libyan Arab Jamahiriya
Eqypt

Sudan

South Sudan
Mauritania

Mali

Burkina Faso

Niger

Chad

Cabo Verde

Senegal

Gambia

Guinea-Bissau

Guinea

Sierra Leone

Liberia

Cote d'lvoire

Ghana

Togo

Benin

31



Deutsche Bundesbank
Research Data and Service Centre

32
288 NG Nigeria
302 M Cameroon
306 CF Central African Republic
310 GQ Equatorial Guinea
311 ST Sao Tomé und Principe
314 GA Gabon
318 CG Congo
322 CcD Democratic Republic of the Congo
324 RW Rwanda
328 BI Burundi
329 SH Saint Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha
330 AO Angola
334 ET Ethiopia
336 ER Eritrea
338 DJ Djibouti
342 SO Somalia
346 KE Kenya
350 UG Uganda
352 TZ Tanzania, United Republic of
355 SC Seychelles
357 10 British Indian Ocean territory
366 MZ Mozambique
370 MG Madagascar
373 MU Mauritius
375 KM Comoros
377 YT Mayotte
378 ZM Zambia
382 W Zimbabwe
386 MW Malawi
388 ZA South Africa
389 NA Namibia
391 BW Botswana
393 SZ Swaziland
395 LS Lesotho
400 us United States
404 CA Canada
406 GL Greenland
408 PM Saint Pierre and Miquelon
412 MX Mexico
413 BM Bermuda
416 GT Guatemala
421 BZ Belize
424 HN Honduras
428 NY El Salvador

432 NI Nicaragua



436
442
446
448
449
452
453
454
456
457
458
459
460
462
463
464
465
467
468
469
470
472
473
474
475
a77
478
479
480
484
488
492
500
504
508
512
516
520
524
528
529
600
604
608
612

CR
PA
Al
cu
KN
HT
BS
TC
DO
Vi
GP
AG
DM
MQ
KY
M
LC
VC
VG
BB
MS

GD
AW
BQ
cw
AN
SX
co
VE
GY
SR
EC
PE
BR
CL
BO
PY
Uy
AR
FK
Cy
LB
SY

Costa Rica

Panama

Anguilla

Cuba

Saint Kitts and Nevis
Haiti

Bahamas

Turks and Caicos Islands
Dominican Republic
Virgin Islands, U. S.
Guadeloupe

Antigua and Barbuda
Dominica

Martinique

Cayman Islands
Jamaica

Saint Lucia

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Virgin Islands, British
Barbados

Montserrat

Trinidad and Tobago
Grenada

Aruba

Bonaire, Saint Eustatius and Saba
Curacao

Netherlands Antilles
Sint Maarten (Dutch part)
Colombia

Venezuela

Guyana

Suriname

Ecuador

Peru

Brazil

Chile

Bolivia

Paraguay

Uruguay

Argentina

Falkland Islands (Malvinas)
Cyprus

Lebanon

Syrian Arab Republic
Iraq
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616 IR Iran, Islamic Republic of
624 IL Israel
625 PS Palestinian Territory, Occupied
626 TL Timor-Leste
628 JO Jordan
632 SA Saudi Arabia
636 KW Kuwait
640 BH Bahrain
644 QA Qatar
647 AE United Arab Emirates
649 oM Oman
653 YE Yemen
660 AF Afghanistan
662 PK Pakistan
664 IN India
666 BD Bangladesh
667 MV Maldives
669 LK Sri Lanka
672 NP Nepal
675 BT Bhutan
676 MM Myanmar
680 TH Thailand
684 LA Lao People’s Democratic Republic
690 VN Viet Nam
696 KH Cambodia
700 ID Indonesia
701 MY Malaysia
703 BN Brunei Darussalam
706 SG Singapore
708 PH Philippines
716 MN Mongolia
720 CN China
724 KP Korea, Democratic People’s Republic of
728 KR Korea, Republic of
732 JP Japan
736 TW Taiwan, Province of China
740 HK Hong Kong
743 MO Macau
800 AU Australia
801 PG Papua New Guinea
802 F8 Australian Oceania
803 NR Nauru
804 NZ New Zealand
806 SB Solomon Islands

807 TV Tuvalu



809
810
811
812
813
814
815
816
817
819
820
822
823
824
825
830
831
832
833
834
835
836
837
838
839
858
858
890
891
892
893
894
n.a.
n.a.
n.a.
n.a.
n.a.

NC
F9
WF
KI
PN
G1
F)
U
TO
WS
MP
PF
FM
MH
PW
AS
GU
UM
cC
X
HM
NF
K
NU
TK
X0
Qu
G2
AQ
BV
GS
TF
PR
BL
MF
EH
W1
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New Caledonia

American Oceania

Wallis and Futuna

Kiribati

Pitcairn

New Zealand Oceania

Fiji

Vanuatu

Tonga

Samoa

Northern Mariana Islands

French Polynesia

Micronesia, Federated States of
Marshall Islands

Palau

American Samoa

Guam

United States Minor outlying islands
Cocos (Keeling) Islands

Christmas Island

Heard Island and McDonald Islands
Norfolk Island

Cook Islands

Niue

Tokelau

Not applicable

Not identified

Polar regions

Antarctica

Bouvet Island

South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands
French Southern Territories

Puerto Rico

Saint Barthelemy

Saint Martin (French part)

Western Sahara

World (all countries, excluding reference area, including 10) (ac-
cording to BPM6)

2.2 Countries by description

lan (humeric) lan (alpha) Description
660 AF Afghanistan
070 AL Albania
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208 DZ Algeria
810 F9 American Oceania
830 AS American Samoa
043 AD Andorra
330 AO Angola
446 Al Anguilla
891 AQ Antarctica
459 AG Antigua and Barbuda
528 AR Argentina
077 AM Armenia
474 AW Aruba
800 AU Australia
802 F8 Australian Oceania
038 AT Austria
078 AZ Azerbaijan
453 BS Bahamas
640 BH Bahrain
666 BD Bangladesh
469 BB Barbados
073 BY Belarus
017 BE Belgium
421 BZ Belize
284 BJ Benin
413 BM Bermuda
675 BT Bhutan
516 BO Bolivia
475 BQ Bonaire, Saint Eustatius and Saba
093 BA Bosnia and Herzegovina
391 BW Botswana
892 BV Bouvet Island
508 BR Brazil
357 10 British Indian Ocean territory
703 BN Brunei Darussalam
068 BG Bulgaria
236 BF Burkina Faso
328 BI Burundi
247 v Cabo Verde
696 KH Cambodia
302 ™M Cameroon
404 CA Canada
463 KY Cayman Islands
306 CF Central African Republic
244 D Chad
512 CL Chile

720 CN China



834
833
480
375
318
837
436
272
092
448
a77
600
061
322
008
338
460
456
500
220
428
310
336
053
334
529
025
815
032
001
822
894
314
252
076
000
276
044
009
406
473
458
831
416
107

o}
cC
o
KM
G
K
CR
Cl
HR
cu
cw
Y
z
D
DK
DJ
DM
DO
EC
EG
sV
GQ
ER
EE
ET
FK
FO
F)
FI
FR
PF
TF
GA
GM
GE
DE
GH
Gl
GR
GL
GD
GP
GU
GT
GG

Christmas Island
Cocos (Keeling) Islands
Colombia
Comoros
Congo

Cook Islands
Costa Rica

Cote d'lvoire
Croatia

Cuba

Curacao

Cyprus

Czech Republic

Democratic Republic of the Congo

Denmark

Djibouti
Dominica
Dominican Republic
Ecuador

Egypt

El Salvador
Equatorial Guinea
Eritrea

Estonia

Ethiopia

Falkland Islands (Malvinas)
Faroe Islands

Fiji

Finland

France

French Polynesia
French Southern Territories
Gabon

Gambia

Georgia
Germany

Ghana

Gibraltar

Greece
Greenland
Grenada
Guadeloupe
Guam

Guatemala
Guernsey
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260 GN Guinea
257 GW Guinea-Bissau
488 (€} Guyana
452 HT Haiti
835 HM Heard Island and McDonald Islands
045 VA Holy See (Vatican City State)
424 HN Honduras
740 HK Hong Kong
064 HU Hungary
024 IS Iceland
664 IN India
700 ID Indonesia
616 IR Iran, Islamic Republic of
612 1Q Iraq
007 IE Ireland
109 IM Isle of Man
624 IL Israel
005 IT ltaly
464 M Jamaica
732 JP Japan
108 JE Jersey
628 JO Jordan
079 Kz Kazakstan
346 KE Kenya
812 Kl Kiribati
724 KP Korea, Democratic People’s Republic of
728 KR Korea, Republic of
095 XK Kosovo
636 KW Kuwait
083 KG Kyrgyzstan
684 LA Lao People’s Democratic Republic
054 LV Latvia
604 LB Lebanon
395 LS Lesotho
268 LR Liberia
216 LY Libyan Arab Jamabhiriya
037 LI Liechtenstein
055 LT Lithuania
018 LU Luxembourg
743 MO Macau
096 MK Macedonia, The Former Yugoslav Republic of
370 MG Madagascar
386 MW Malawi
701 MY Malaysia

667 MV Maldives



232
046
824
462
228
373
377
412
823
074
001
716
097
470
204
366
676
389
803
672
003
478
809
804
814
432
240
288
838
836
820
028
858
858
649
662
825
625
442
801
520
504
708
813
060

ML
MT
MH
MQ
MR
MU
YT
MX
FM
MD
MC
MN
ME
MS
MA
MZ
MM
NA
NR
NP
NL
AN
NC
NZ
G1
NI
NE
NG
NU
NF
MP
NO
X0
Qu
oM
PK
PW
PS
PA
PG
PY
PE
PH
PN
PL

Mali

Malta

Marshall Islands
Martinique
Mauritania
Mauritius
Mayotte
Mexico

Micronesia, Federated States of

Moldova, Republic of
Monaco

Mongolia
Montenegro
Montserrat

Morocco
Mozambique
Myanmar

Namibia

Nauru

Nepal

Netherlands
Netherlands Antilles
New Caledonia

New Zealand

New Zealand Oceania
Nicaragua

Niger

Nigeria

Niue

Norfolk Island
Northern Mariana Islands
Norway

Not applicable

Not identified

Oman

Pakistan

Palau

Palestinian Territory, Occupied
Panama

Papua New Guinea
Paraguay

Peru

Philippines

Pitcairn

Poland
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890
010
n.a.
644
066
075
324
n.a.
329
449
465
n.a.
408
467
819
047
31
632
248
094
098
099
094
355
264
706
479
063
091
806
342
388
893
225
011
669
224
492
393
030
039
608
736
082
352

G2
PT
PR
QA
RO
RU
RW
BL
SH
KN
LC
MF
PM
VC
WS
SM
ST
SA
SN
RS
XS
RS
cs
SC
SL
SG
SX
SK
Sl
SB
SO
ZA
GS
SS
ES
LK
SD
SR
SZ
SE
CH
SY
W
T
Tz

Polar regions

Portugal

Puerto Rico

Qatar

Romania

Russian Federation
Rwanda

Saint Barthelemy

Saint Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha
Saint Kitts and Nevis
Saint Lucia

Saint Martin (French part)
Saint Pierre and Miquelon
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Samoa

San Marino

Sao Tomé und Principe
Saudi Arabia

Senegal

Serbia

Serbia (excluding Kosovo)
Serbia (including Kosovo)
Serbia and Montenegro
Seychelles

Sierra Leone

Singapore

Sint Maarten (Dutch part)
Slovakia

Slovenia

Solomon Islands

Somalia

South Africa

South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands
South Sudan

Spain

Sri Lanka

Sudan

Suriname

Swaziland

Sweden

Switzerland

Syrian Arab Republic
Taiwan, Province of China
Tajikistan

Tanzania, United Republic of



680
626
280
839
817
472
212
052
080
454
807
350
072
647
106
006
400
832
524
081
816
484
690
468
457
811
n.a.
n.a.

653
378
382

TH
TL
TG
TK
TO

TN
TR
™
TC

UG
UA
AE
U1
GB
us
UM
Uy
Uz
VU
VE
VN
VG
\i
WF
EH
W1

YE
M
W
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Thailand

Timor-Leste

Togo

Tokelau

Tonga

Trinidad and Tobago

Tunisia

Turkey

Turkmenistan

Turks and Caicos Islands

Tuvalu

Uganda

Ukraine

United Arab Emirates

United Kingdom (excludes Guernsey, Isle of Man and Jersey)
United Kingdom (includes Guernsey, Isle of Man and Jersey)
United States

United States Minor outlying islands
Uruguay

Uzbekistan

Vanuatu

Venezuela

Viet Nam

Virgin Islands, British

Virgin Islands, U. S.

Wallis and Futuna

Western Sahara

World (all countries, excluding reference area, including 10) (ac-
cording to BPM6)

Yemen

Zambia

Zimbabwe
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